alpha Linear System
Rack & Pinion
Operating Manual
Operating Manual  Rack & Pinion
Side en-2
Revision: 05 2022 D012825 Release: 28.04.2008
1 Contents
1 Contents 2

Side en-9
Release: 28.04.2008 2022 D012825 Revision: 05
4.5 Ordering code
The ordering code (A) is located on the racks.
The identification plate for the gearhead is located on the housing.
☺ Further information on the identification plate can be found in the instructions for the
gearhead.
Rack
The ordering code (e.g.: ZST 200-SB6-480-030-R1) provides the following information:
Fig. 4.1
 ZST 200-PA5-500-012-R1
Rack type
ZST = rack
 Helical angle
1 = 19° 31' 42"
Direction of helical angle
R = ascending to the right
Module
200 = 2.00
300 = 3.00
400 = 4.00
500 = 5.00
600 = 6.00
Pitch total deviation Fp
in μm / length rack
Design
P = PREMIUM CLASS
S = SMART CLASS
V = VALUE CLASS
Length [mm]
480 = SMART CLASS
500 = PREMIUM CLASS
1000 = VALUE CLASS
Material
A = 58CrMoV4
B = C43
Quality
5 = alpha Q5 acc.
DIN 3962/63/67
(PREMIUM CLASS)
6 = alpha Q6 acc.
DIN 3962/63/67
(SMART CLASS,
VALUE CLASS)
Fig. 4.2: Ordering code
Operating Manual  Rack & Pinion
Side en-10
Revision: 05 2022 D012825 Release: 28.04.2008
PREMIUM CLASS+ and VALUE CLASS pinion
 RMT 200-VC6-18L1-016-019
Pinion distance
(for VALUE CLASS pinion)
Designation pinion
RMT = PREMIUM CLASS+ pinion,
VALUE CLASS pinion
Connection diameter
Helical angle
1 = 19° 31' 42"
Module
200 = 2.00
300 = 3.00
400 = 4.00
500 = 5.00
600 = 6.00
Direction of helical angle
L = ascending to the left
R = ascending to the right
Number of teeth
Design
P = PREMIUM CLASS
V = VALUE CLASS
Material
C = 17CrNiMo6/ 16 MnCr5
Quality
5 = alpha Q5 acc.
DIN 3962/63/67
(PREMIUM CLASS)
6 = alpha Q6 acc.
DIN 3962/63/67
(VALUE CLASS)
Fig. 4.3: Ordering code
STANDARD CLASS RSP and PREMIUM CLASS RTP pinion
 RTP A 025-A02-5e24-040-A30
  Concentricity tolerance:
  0 = Standard
Designation pinion
RSP = STANDARD CLASS
 pinion for SP gear output
  acc. DIN 5480
RTP = PREMIUM CLASS pinion
 for TP gear output
  acc. ISO 9409
 Helical angle:
 2 = 19° 31' 42", ascending
  to the right
 3 = 19° 31' 42", ascending
  to the left
 A
TP-High Torque gear output
Crowning:
A = Standard
Number of teeth:
015 = 15
018 = 18 etc.
Gearhead size
For SP+: 060,075,100,140 180,
    210, 240
For TP+: 004, 010, 025, 050, 300, 500
 Material:
A = 16MnCr5
Tolerance class:
e24 = acc. DIN 3967
e25 = acc. DIN 3967
Module
02 = 2.00
03 = 3.00
04 = 4.00
05 = 5.00
06 = 6.00
 Quality:
5 = alpha Q5 acc.
DIN 3961 – DIN 3963
(PREMIUM CLASS)
6 = alpha Q6 acc.
DIN 3961 – DIN 3963
(STANDARD CLASS)
Fig. 4.4: Ordering code
Rack & Pinion  Operating Manual
Side en-11
Release: 28.04.2008 2022 D012825 Revision: 05
5 Delivery Status, Transport, Storage
5.1 Delivery status
Each rack is conserved all around and put into packaging.
The gearheads are treated with an anti-corrosion agent at the gear input and the factory-mounted
pinion and are packed in foils and cartons. The foils and boxes can be recycled.
All gearheads are filled with lubricant during manufacture.
5.2 Transport
No special direction or position is prescribed to transport the drive systems.
The total mass of the drive system is a combination of the mass of the gearhead with pinion and
the racks. You can find an assignment to the rack sizes in Table 4.1 in
Chapter 4.2 “Weight”.
5.2.1 Transport using hoisting equipment
WARNING
Falling loads or breakage of sling equipment (e.g. ropes, chains, cables) may cause injury.